- Capt. R. A. Driver, attd. 1st Bn., 26th Punjabis, from 9th Aug. to 19th Sept. 1921.
- Lieut. M. V. Vincent, attd. 82nd Punjabis.
- 20th Sept. 1921. Capt. S. S. H. Berkeley, attd. 2nd Bn. 6th Gurkha Rifles, from 5th Jan. to 7th
- Aug. 1921. Lieut. R. S. Clemons, attd. 16th Cav., from 16th Nov. 1920 to 31st May 1921.

Comp. Commandants.

- Capt. A. H. N. Gatherer, M.C., attd. 46th Punjabis, from 20th Oct. 1919 to 26th Jan. 1920.
- Lieut. (temp. Capt.) C. H. Cooper, I.A., from 22nd Oct. 1919 to 31st Aug. 1921.

Cipher Officers.

- Sec. Lieut. G. H. Cickrell, I.A. (on prob.),
- from 2nd to 29th Oct. 1919. Sec. Lieut. (now Lieut.) R. W. G. Stephens, attd. 2nd Gurkha Rifles, from 17th Oct. 1919 to 31st Aug. 1920.
- Lieut. H. L. Browne, attd. 6th Lancers, from 28th Oct. to 2nd Dec. 1919.
- Sec. Lieut. A. L. Chatterton, Y. & L.R.,
- from 2nd Nov. 1919 to 29th Apr. 1921. Sec. Lieut. (now Lieut.) A. J. Dalgliesh, S.
- Stafford. R. 6th Nov. 1919. Sec. Lieut. (now Lieut.) C. T. Sharman, Foresters, from 8th to 10th Nov. 1919.
- Sec. Lieut. W. W. Gregg, 25th London R. (T.F.), from 3rd Dec. 1919 to 26th Mar. 1920.
- Temp. Sec. Lieut. (now Lieut.) W. J. Irwin, R.U.R., from 12th Dec. 1919 to 6th Jan. 1920.
- Lieut. J. David, attd. 89th Punjabis, from 26th Mar. to 14th June 1920.
- Sec. Lieut. (now Lieut.) A. W. H. Gascoigne, attd. 2nd Gurkha Rifles, from 2nd May to 3rd June 1920 and from 17th July to 31st Oct. 1920. Lieut. M. C Nicholl, attd. 54th Sikhs, from
- 7th May to 19th July 1920.

Officers in Charge Map and Book Department.

Sec. Lieut. W. W. Gregg, 25th Bn., London R. (T.F.), from 15th Nov. to 2nd Dec. 1919.

Lon. Gaz. notifns. dated 13th June, 28th July and 8th Dec. 1922, regarding appointments on the staff of the Waziristan Field Force are hereby cancelled.

The following officers held appointments on the staff of the Wana Column :-

Assistant Directors of Supplies and Transport.

- Maj. (temp. Lt.-Col.) F. S. J. Murray, S. & T. Corps, from 1st Nov. 1920 to 26th Mar. 1921.
- Capt. (temp. Maj.) S. C. Williams, S. & T. Corps, from 27th to 31st Mar. 1921.

Deputy Assistant Directors of Supplies and Transport.

- Capt. (temp. Maj.) R. W. Brander, S. & T. Corps, from 1st Nov. 1920 to 2nd Feb. 192Ī.
- Capt. (temp. Maj.) R. R. Flemington, S. & T. Corps, from 3rd to 13th Feb. 1921.
- Capt. (temp. Maj.) S. C. Williams, S. & T. Corps, from 14th Feb. to 26th Mar. 1921.

Capt. R. R. Flemington, S. & T. Corps, from 27th to 31st Mar. 1921.

Lon. Gaz. notifn., dated 25th Aug. 1922, . regarding appointment on the staff of the Wana Column, in so far as it relates to the appointments of Assistant Directors of Supplies and Transport and of Deputy Assistant Directors of Supplies and Transport, is hereby cancelled.

QUEEN ALEXANDRA'S MILITARY NURSING SERVICE FOR INDIA.

The undermentioned Lady Supt. has been permitted to retire from the Service, with effect from the date specified :-Miss B. Crane. 18th Nov. 1922.

Civil Service Commission, February 2, 1923.

The Civil Service Commissioners hereby give notice, in pursuance of Clause 9 of the Order in Council of 10th January, 1910, that, with the consent of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury, they have prescribed that the fee payable by candidates admitted to compete simultaneously at examinations held concurrently for :-

Entry as Apprentices in H.M. Dockyards, åс.

Entry as Artificer Apprentices in the Royal Navy

shall be as follows, viz.:—7s. 6d.

*** This Notice supersedes the Notice of the 10th December, 1920, in so far as the latter Notice relates to the fee payable by candidates admitted to compete simultaneously at the above-mentioned examinations.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACTS, 1896 AND 1912. RAILWAYS ACT, 1921.

The Minister of Transport has recently made the undermentioned Order:-

The Festiniog Railway (Light Railway) Order, 1923, authorising the Festiniog Rail-way Company to work and maintain the railway authorised by the Festiniog Railway Acts of 1832, 1838 and 1869, as a Light Railway under the Light Railways Acts, 1896 and 1912, as amended by the Railways Act, 1921, and to construct light railways at Portmadoc forming a junction with the Welsh Highland Light Railway, and to construct a new station in substitution for the present Portmadoc Station of the Company and amending the borrowing powers of the Company and for other purposes.

Copies of the Order will shortly be obtainable at H.M. Stationery Office.

Ministry of Transport, Whitehall Gardens, Westminster, S.W. 1.

31st January, 1923.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS, 1888 AND 1894.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BRIGHTON.

Whereas, in pursuance of Section 54 of the Local Government Act, 1888, a representation has been made to the Minister of Health by